

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY
LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC., WAYNE LAPIERRE,
WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER, and
JOSHUA POWELL,

Defendants,

ROSCOE B. MARSHALL, JR., individually and
derivatively on behalf of THE NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant,
Cross Claimant, and
Counter Claimant.

Index No. 451625/2020

**Hon. Joel M. Cohen
Part 3**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
INTERVENE BY
ROSCOE B. MARSHALL, JR.**

Francois M. Blaudeau
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Marc J. Mandich
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Southern MedLaw
2224 1st Ave North
Birmingham, AL 35203-4204
Tel: (205) 547-5525
Fax: (205) 547-5535
Francois@SouthernMedLaw.com
Marc@SouthernMedLaw.com

/s/ Taylor Bartlett

Taylor C. Bartlett
NY Reg. Num: 5283668
Heninger Garrison Davis, LLC
5 Pennsylvania Plaza
23rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Tel: (800) 241-9779
Fax: (205) 380-8085
Taylor@hgdlawfirm.com

George C. Douglas, Jr.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
One Chase Corporate Center, Suite 400
Hoover, Alabama 35244
(205) 824-4620 tel.
(866) 383-7009 fax
GeorgeDouglas@fastmail.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
Roscoe B. Marshall, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND RELEVANT FACTS 1

ARGUMENT AND APPLICABLE LAW 5

 I. Marshall is a Director of the NRA, with the right to assert derivative claims on behalf of the NRA and its members under N-PCL § 720. 5

 II. Marshall has the right to intervene under CPLR § 1012(a)(2) and (3), and discretionary intervention is also proper under CPLR § 1013. 7

 III. Marshall should be also be allowed to intervene under CPLR § 1013. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABM Resources Corp. v. Doraben, Inc., 13
89 A.D.3d 773, 774, 933 N.Y.S.2d 29)

Berkoski v. Board of Trustees of Southampton, 9, 10, 15
67 A.D.3d 840, 843, 889 N.Y.S.2d 623 (2009)

Empire State Assn. of Adult Homes v Perales, 15
139 A.D.2d 41, 45 (1988)

In re Pofit, 9
2020 NY Slip Op 50776(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)

Inzer v. W. Brighton Fire Dep't, Inc., 1
105 N.Y.S.3d 655, 658-659 (N.Y.App.Div. 2019)

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP, 1, 14
938 N.E.2d 941, 952-953; 15 N.Y.3d 446, 466-468; 912 N.Y.S.2d 508, 519-520 (N.Y. 2010)

<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> ,	15
84 N.Y.2d 83, 87–88, 614 N.Y.S.2d 972 (1994)	
<i>Matter of Bernstein v. Feiner</i> ,	9, 10
43 A.D.3d 1161 1162, 842 N.Y.S.2d 556	
<i>Matter of Village of Spring Val. v Village of Spring Val. Hous. Auth.</i> ,	15
33 A.D.2d 1037 (1970)	
<i>Mauro v. Atlas Park, LLC</i> ,	9
99 A.D.3d 872, 951 N.Y.S.2d 915	
<i>Nonnon v. City of New York</i> ,	15
9 NY3d 825 (2007)	
<i>People v. James</i> ,	15
2013 NY Slip Op 50508, 971 N.Y.S.2d 73 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	
<i>Perl v Aspromonte Realty Corp.</i> ,	10
143 A.D.2d 824, 825 [1988]	
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Christ the King Reg'l High Sch.</i> ,	9, 13
164 A.D.3d 1394, 84 N.Y.S.3d 182, 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	
<i>Siegel v. Eisner</i> ,	4
2020 NY Slip Op 32555(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	
<i>St. Joseph's Hosp. Health Ctr. v Department of Health of State of N.Y.</i> ,	15
224 A.D.2d 1008, 1009 (1996)	
<i>Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner & Landis</i> ,	
89 N.Y.2d 123, 131, 651 N.Y.S.2d 954, 674 N.E.2d 663 (1996)	
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Carrington</i> ,	13
179 A.D.3d 743, 744; 113 N.Y.S.3d 558, 559 (Mem.) (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	
<i>Vantage Petroleum v. Board of Assessment Review of Town of Babylon</i> ,	11
61 N.Y.2d 695, 698, 472 N.Y.S.2d 603, 460 N.E.2d 1088 (1984)	
<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Products, Inc. v. St. Smart Realty, LLC</i> ,	10-11
906 N.Y.S.2d 231, 235; 77 A.D.3d 197, 201 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

CPLR § 1012(a)(2) and (a)(3)	7, 13
CPLR § 1013	13
N-PCL § 720	4, 5
N-PCL § 1102	1
N-PCL § 1109(b)(2)	1
N-PCL § 1111	3
N-PCL § 1114	14
N-PCL § 1203(b)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Siegel, <i>N.Y. Practice</i> , § 178 at 307 [4th ed.]	10
